Notice of Formation of the Ad Hoc Committee on Redistricting Modifications of the Broome County Legislature

WHEREAS, the Broome County Charter and Administrative Code; Article II Legislative Branch §C201(5) states: after each federal decennial census, including that of 1970, the Clerk of the County Legislature shall determine the results of said census, publicly announce such results and file the same with the County Legislature. The County Legislature shall thereupon reconsider its representation and, if necessary, redraw legislative district boundaries, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Supreme Court Appellate Division ruled adjustments related to the previously adopted redistricting map must be made, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that in consideration of the requirement to set legislative district boundaries, the Chairman of the Legislature, by powers granted in the Broome County Charter and Administrative Code, hereby establishes an ad hoc committee as set forth herein and designates himself to serve as Chair.

- 1. The Committee herein established shall be known as the Ad Hoc Committee on Redistricting Modifications.
- 2. The Ad Hoc Committee's mission is to propose adjustments to the redistricting map for presentation to the County Administration Committee to redistrict Broome County's population by legislative district to comply with changes as the result of the 2020 census, New York State Municipal Home Rule Law and the New York State Supreme Court Appellate Division ruling.
- 3. The Ad Hoc Committee shall consist of the following:
 - Chairman of the Legislature, and
 - Two Legislators of the Majority Party, and
 - Two Legislators of the Minority Party, and
- 4. The following individuals are hereby appointed as the Legislative representatives:
 - Chairman Daniel J. Reynolds (5th District)
 - Legislator Stephen Flagg (1st District, Majority Party)
 - Legislator Matthew Pasquale (7th District, Majority Party)
 - Legislator Robert Weslar (13th District, Minority Party)
 - Legislator Mark Whalen (15th District, Minority Party)
- 5. The committee shall meet on Monday, December 18, 2023 at 4:15 PM in the Legislative Conference Room, 6th Floor, Broome County Office Building, 60 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY 13901.
- 6. The committee shall take effect immediately and shall report its recommendations to the County Administration Committee on **December 27, 2023**.

Daniel J. Reynolds

Chairman, Broome County Legislature

Dated: December 15, 2023